RESEARCH ARTICLE
Regional-scale monitoring of underwater and
dry ground subsidence in high phreatic areas
of North China Plain
Jingjing Zhou1, Young Gu HerID
2, Beibei Niu1, Maosen Zhao3, Xinju Li1*, Xinyang YuID
1,2*
1 College of Resources and Environment, Shandong Agricultural University, Tai’an, China, 2 UF/IFAS

air, the storage place would have the same index value range with waterbody when using other
water indices such as MNDWI, which may lead to overestimation results. To better identify
the boundary of waterbodies, an enhanced modified normalized difference water index
(E-MNDWI, Eq (1)) was implemented to the five Landsat-8 images. The second shortwave
band was employed in the equation because from the insitu field study we found that the sec-
ond shortwave is sensitive to coal and mining waste, which can be used to identify waterbody
from coal storage place [34]. The Iterative Self-Organizing Data Analysis Technique (ISO-
DATA) method was then applied to the five E-MNDWI images so that water areas can be
delineated in a more objective manner solely based on the images and their spectral character-
istics [35]. The results of ISODATA were then reclassified into two classes: underwater ground
and dry ground areas. The delineated water-covered areas included natural waterbodies (e.g.,
rivers, natural lakes) and underwater ground subsidence areas that have been expanded by
Table 1. Metadata of Landsat-8 OLI images covering the study region. The spatial resolutions of images were 30 m for multi-spectral bands and 15 m for the panorama
band.
Year Path/Row Landsat Scene ID Acquisition Date (mm-dd-yyyy) Spatial Resolution (m)
2015 122/35 LC81220352015195LGN00 07-14-2015 30/15
2015 122/35 LC81220352015355LGN01 12-21-2015 30/15
2016 122/35 LC81220352016198LGN00 07-16-2016 30/15
2016 122/35 LC81220352016342LGN01 12-07-2016 30/15
2017 122/35 LC81220352017168LGN00 06-17-2017 30/15
Table 2. Statistics of underwater ground subsidence areas.
Year Underwater ground subsidence area (km2)
Wet season Dry season